

Section 1

Article II Section 52 Exhibit A of Chapter 66 of the Code of Ordinances of Cherokee County, Georgia shall be amended to update the fee schedule in place for towing services occurring in Cherokee County, Georgia. Said Ordinance shall read as follows:

CHAPTER 66 – VEHICLES FOR HIRE

ARTICLE II – WRECKERS.

SEC. 52 – ADOPTION OF FEE SCHEDULE; NOTICE; PUBLIC HEARING.

EXHIBIT A – CHEROKEE COUNTY TOWING FEES

CHEROKEE COUNTY TOWING FEES

A. Basic Tow	Up to but not including 1-ton vehicle. Undamaged \$25/qr. hour after 1st 30 minutes on scene.	\$175.00
B. Basic Tow	Up to but not including 1-ton vehicle. Damaged no recover included. \$30/qr. hour after 1st 30 minutes. Recover, overturned: additional \$60.00 Winching in excess of 50 feet: \$25/qr. hour	\$250.00
C. Basic Tow	One-ton to 1½-ton vehicle. Undamaged (Up to 15,000 #GVW) \$30/qr. hour after 1st 30 minutes. Remove drive shaft, additional \$30.00	\$200.00
D. Basic Tow	One-ton to 1½-ton vehicle. Damaged (Up to 15,000 #GVW) \$30.00/qr. hour after 1st 30 minutes. Remove drive shaft, Additional \$30.00. Change tire, additional cont + 25%. Recovery, overturned additional \$100.00. Winching in excess of 50 feet, \$50/qr. hour	\$300.00
E. Basic Tow	2-ton up to including tractor without trailer. Undamaged (includes 1st hour) Remove drive shaft, Additional \$30.00. Release brakes, additional \$30.00. \$300/hour after 1st hour, Winching, in excess of 50 feet, \$300.00/hour.	\$500.00 Per-Unit
F. Basic Tow	2-ton up to and including tractor without trailer damaged (includes 1st hour) Remove drive shaft, additional \$30.00. Release brakes, additional \$30.00 \$300.00/hour after 1st hour. Recovery, overturned, additional \$400/truck up-righting fee for empty trailer. Recovery, overturned,	\$550.00 Pre-Unit

	additional \$700/truck up-righting fee for loaded trailer. Winching, in excess of 50 feet. \$400/hour/truck	
G. Trailers to be charged comparable to vehicle doing the towing as a second vehicle.		
H. Tow vehicle requiring dollies, additional		\$95.00.
I. Small loader (New Holland/Bobcat type). Includes vehicle to tow or transport loader, loader and operator. Time begins when equipment is in route to scene		\$300.00
J. Heavy contracting and grading equipment for cleanup (not including hazardous material) to be charged at prevailing rate as agreed upon by tow service and trucking company or their representative		Cost plus 25%
K. Hazardous material, vehicle fluids or extensive road restoration		Cost plus 25%
L. Excessive cleanup involving fuel, gasoline, oil, transmission fluid, anti-freeze, etc., as required by safety consideration or requested by Law enforcement or emergency personnel on scene to be charged:		Cost plus 25%
	This section covers any and all categories listed in fee schedule.	
M. Storage:	Based on 24 hours from time towed	
	1-up to and including 1 ton	\$35.00
	2½-ton up to and including tractor or trailer.	\$40.00 per unit per day
N. Motorcycles:	\$175.00 plus a \$45.00 surcharge	
	Storage: Outside per day	\$45.00

	Inside per day	\$45.00
<p>O. Processing of abandoned motor vehicle under 4-11 GA Code requires notification beginning within 72 hours of tow. * An administration fee of \$75.00 to be added to vehicles stored after 1st 48 hours.</p> <p>*(First registered letter has to be sent)</p>		
P. Clean Up Fee		<p>\$25.00</p> <p>Plus</p> <p>\$25.00 per bag of oil dry</p>